1
dc1999af
DEMO MANUAL DC1999A
DESCRIPTION
LTC3111EDHD
15V, 1.5A Synchronous
Buck-Boost DC/DC Converter
Demonstration circuit 1999A is a fixed frequency syn-

3
dc1999af
DEMO MANUAL DC1999A
QUICK START PROCEDURE
Figure 2. Typical Efficiency as a Function of Input Voltage and Load Current
Figure 3. Typical Transient Load Response for a
100mA to 600mA Transient Load VIN = 3.5V
Figure 4. Typical Transient Load Response for a
100mA to 600mA Transient Load VIN = 12V
4
dc1999af
DEMO MANUAL DC1999A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C2 CAP CER 47µF 16V 20% X5R 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61C476ME15L
2 3 C3, C10, C12 CAP CER 1µF 16V 10% X5R 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C105KA93D
3 2 C4, C5 CAP CER 0.1µF 16V 10% X7R 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D
4 1 C6 CAP CER 22pF 50V 1% NP0 0402 MURATA, GJM1555C1H220FB01D
5 1 C7 CAP CER 1500pF 16V 10% 0402 AVX, 0402YC152KAT2A
6 1 C8 CAP CER 47pF 50V 5% NP0 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H470JZ01D
7 1 C9 CAP CER 100µF 16V 20% X5R 1210 TAIYO YUDEN, EMK325ABJ107MM-T
8 1 C11 CAP CER 100pF 50V 5% NP0 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H101JA01D
9 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 10µH COILCRAFT, XAL5050-103M
10 1 R1 RES 845k 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF8453X
11 1 R2 RES 158k 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF1583X
12 1 R3 RES 11.5k 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF1152X
13 1 R4 RES 41.2k 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF4122X
14 1 R5 RES 1.00M 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF1004X
15 1 R6 RES 0402 SMD (DNP)
16 1 R7 RES 49.9Ω 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF49R9X
17 1 U1 15V, 1.5A SYNCHRONOUS BUCK-BOOST DC/DC CONVERTER LINEAR TECH., LTC3111EDE #PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C1 (OPT) CAP, TANT LOW ESR 47µF 35V 20% SMD AVX, TPSE476M035R0200
Hardware-For Demo Board Only